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Macroeconomic and 

downstream outlook 
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Global aluminium semis demand, per segment 
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Global aluminium semis demand, per region 
Million tonnes (2014) 

Global semis 

demand 2014 

74.9 

million 

tonnes 

Source: CRU, Hydro Analysis 

CAGR = Compound annual growth rate 

5.2 % 

CAGR per segment  

2004-2014 

Broad-based aluminium demand growth across segments and regions 

CAGR per region  

2004-2014 

8.0 % 

5.9 % 

4.3 % 

7.6 % 

5.6 % 

3.3 % 

4.9 % 

16.7 % 

~0 % 

6.2 % 

7.7 % 

~0 % 

7.6 % 

3.6 % 



(5) 

Source: CRU/Global Insight/Hydro Analysis 
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Legislation is key driver for growing intensity in auto segment 

Source: CRU, Hydro Analysis 

* Corporate Average Fuel Economy (CAFE) 

US: CAFE target European Union: emissions target 

MPG: miles per gallon g/km: grams of CO2 per km 
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High growth in transport segment supported both by increasing 
aluminium usage per car and vehicle production volumes 

Source: CRU, Hydro Analysis, WoodMackenzie 

CAGR ï Compound annual growth rate 

Aluminium content in cars increasing Global semis demand for transportation sector by product form 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Castings Extrusions Rolled products Other

Million tonnes 

6,2 %* 

* CAGR per product form 2013-2020 

6,6 %* 

9,6 %* 

4,3 %* 

Total: 6,8 %* 

0

50

100

150

200

250

2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020

Western Europe North America China

Average kg per car 

Forecast 



52% 

13% 

12% 

10% 

9% 
4% Packaging

Transport

Construction

Consumer durables
and other

Machinery &
Equipment

Electrical

(8) 

Rolled products segment much supported by transport sector,  
but also general improvements in other industrial segments 

General rolled products demand, selected regions 

YoY-growth 

Expected market development 

ÅStrong demand contribution from increased 

aluminium usage in transport segment 

ÅHealthy growth expected in packaging 

segment driven by end consumer packaging 

(2013) 
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Extrusion outlook improving on the back of solid construction  
activity in the US and improvement from low levels in Europe 

Source: CRU, Hydro Analysis 

Extrusion demand, selected regions 
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Primary supply/demand 
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World ex-China  
Thousand tonnes 

Demand  

influences 

Positive US momentum 

Moderate growth  
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Emerging economies  

improving 

Demand growth  

base case: 2-4 % 
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Potential curtailments 
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New projects 

Possibility of modest inventory decline 

Source: CRU, Hydro Analysis 
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in a market deficit for 2014 
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Demand  

influences 

Positive US momentum 

Moderate growth  

in Europe 

Emerging economies  

improving 

Est. demand growth  

2014: 3 - 4 % 

Supply  

influences 

Potential curtailments 

Potential restarts 

New projects 

Happened to a limited extent Happened to a large extent 
Source: CRU, Hydro Analysis 
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Expectations for modest inventory decline also in 2015  
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Demand  

influences 

Transport segment 

Sustained US momentum 

Mixed development  

in Eurozone 

Semis export from 

China 

Demand growth  

base case: 3-4 % 

Tight market balance continuing 

Source: CRU, Hydro Analysis 
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Supply  

influences 

Few new projects 

India & other Asia 

Potential restarts  

and curtailments? 

Demand growth  

base case: 3-4 % 

Supply development 2015 
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Premium development 
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Several factors have contributed to a steady rise in standard  
ingot premiums since the Financial crisis 

Source: CRU/Hydro analysis 
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Solid ingot premium development amid metal tightness 

Source: Metal Bulletin, MW/MJP: Platts 

Regional standard ingot premiums and contango 
 

USD per tonne 
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Tighter metal balances amid smelter curtailments further  
underpinning rise in standard ingot premium levels 

Source: CRU/Hydro analysis 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

500- 500

- 400

- 300

- 200

- 100

 0

 100

 200
2009 Q1 2010 Q3 2012 Q1 2013 Q3

Metal balance North America Mid-west premium

Europe 

Market balance, thousand tonnes Ingot premium (USD per tonne) 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

500-1 000

- 900

- 800

- 700

- 600

- 500

- 400

- 300

- 200
2009 Q1 2010 Q3 2012 Q1 2013 Q3

Metal balance Europe EU DP premium

Market balance, thousand tonnes 

North America 

2014 Q3 2014 Q3 

Ingot premium (USD per tonne) 



Declining stock levels, several warehouses already  
complying with suggested LME rules 

(19) 

Thousand tonnes Days  

Source: CRU/Hydro analysis 

World-ex China reported primary aluminium inventories 
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Product premiums also at record high levels 

Source: Metal Bulletin, Hydro Analysis 

USD per tonne 
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Bauxite and  

alumina market 



China developing new bauxite import sources 

(22) 

Source: China Custom, CMgroup, Hydro Analysis, * using a proxy for Q4 

No Indonesian bauxite exports translates to higher prices average CIF China 

Import volume by origin Value-in-use bauxite price increasing more 
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Short term, new imports and inventory offer relief 

(23) 

Source: China Custom, CMGroup, Hydro Analysis 

Enough volume, but higher cost 

ÅChina demand for imported bauxite is below 4 million 

tonnes per month 

ÅChinese bauxite import around 3 million tons per 

month should keep China with sufficient supply the 

next 2 years, however stocks are unevenly distributed 

ÅMedium term, potential export projects in Guinea and 

Australia could balance Chinaôs import demand 

ÅBauxite prices could continue to strengthen somewhat 

leading to a cost push for alumina producers 

Inventory and import excluding Indonesia No short/mid term bauxite squeeze 
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Long term China has bauxite challenges 

(24) 

Greenfield is needed, but cost CIF China is uncertain 
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ÅLower quality on new China domestic bauxite 

resources 

ÅDomestic bauxite prices increasing, especially in the 

new areas like Guizhou and Guangxi 

ÅResource nationalism growing 

ÅStronger environmental policies 

ÅHigher infrastructure cost expected 

ÅAtlantic bauxite long term to China faced with shipping 

exposure 

Chinese bauxite import forecast More challenging in and outside China  

Million tonnes 



Bauxite potentials 

(25) 

New sources being explored, but not expected to replace the importance of Indonesia 
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Lack of 

sufficient 

bauxite or/and 

bauxite import 

at higher 

prices 

Sufficient 

slack in 

available 

bauxite & 

alumina 

Alumina curtailments have tilted China into domestic alumina deficit 
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Source: Platts, Antaike 
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High impact on world alumina prices 



(27) 

05 

China 



Chinese primary market in slight oversupply 

(28) 
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Chinese net semis exports picking up over the  

last months amid current cost advantage 
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Net semis exports stable as share of total production, Asia key 

destination area 

(30) 

Share 

43% 

12% 

12% 

11% 

10% 

9% 
3% 

Asia Europe

Africa North America

Middle East Latin America

Oceania

0.0 %

2.0 %

4.0 %

6.0 %

8.0 %

10.0 %

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

Net semis exports (LHS)

Semis demand domestic (LHS)

Net exports as share of total semis production (RHS)

Million tonnes Semis exports by destination 

Source: CRU, Antaike, Hydro Analysis 

ÅContinued metal price advantage and VAT-

rebates 

ÅHigher quality gives better export 

opportunities 

ÅIncreasing downstream capacity 

ÅIntegrated business models gaining 

presence 

Factors influencing semis export trend 

ÅBauxite  & alumina cost 

ÅEnergy costs challenged by increasing focus 

on pollution and potentially lower subsidies 

ÅTransport costs to/from Xinjiang 

ÅLabor costs increasing 

ÅVAT-rebates 

ÅGovernment support of new applications 

domestically 

(2013) 



Chinaôs metal flows underpinned by trade barriers  

at several parts of the value chain 

(31) 
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Energy 



Current German & Nordic power prices low over last years 

(33) 

Source: Nord Pool, EEX, Hydro Analysis  

German & Nordic power market, forward and history 
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ÅLow CO2 price 

ÅRelatively low fuel prices 

ÅLower power demand 

ÅHigh growth in renewables 



Nordic power generation expected to increase more than demand 

(34) 

Source: Hydro Analysis 

Main power price drivers medium & long term: 

Fuel and CO2 

ÅPrices on coal, gas and CO2 are most important for power 

prices via cross border trade with Germany, Poland and the 

Netherlands 

Nordic power balance 

ÅPower surplus will ï all other things equal ï keep prices down  

ÅDevelopment of Nordic nuclear capacity adds uncertainty 

post 2020 

Interconnectors 

ÅPower prices ï both level and volatility ï influenced by the 

interconnectors to rest of Europe 
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(35) 

Source: Nord Pool, SKM, Hydro Analysis 

The possible CO2 price until 2030 spans a wide range 

EUR per tonne 

? 

ÅThe EU ETS regulatory regime has high impact on 

European power prices 

īFinal regulatory scheme for 2030 expected in second half of the 

decade 

 

ÅCO2 costs are reflected in the power price 

īContinued CO2 compensation for direct emissions and CO2 

costs in power necessary post 2020 



Brazilian power market affected by hydrological draught 

(36) 

Source: *CCEE  **DCIDE (oct-2014) ^ Average price for new hydro power projects 
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Å Brazilian power market suffering from historic 

low inflows 

Å High short term balancing prices impacting 

the power industry 

Å Hydro is covered on long term contract to 

2024 for Albras 

BRL per Mwh 
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Long Term Outlook 



Global aluminium primary demand growth set to experience continued 

strong growth across regions and segments 

(38) 
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Strong demand drivers in key aluminium segments Global Primary demand estimates 

Urbanization 

Substitution from copper 

Urbanization 

Housing market recovery in mature regions 

Energy neutral buildings 

Improving industrial sentiment in mature regions 

Manufacturing activity and industrial growth in 

emerging countries 

Urbanization 

Environmental friendly solutions 
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Source: CRU, Hydro Analysis 

4-6%  

annual  

growth 

Growth in automotive vehicle production 

Aluminium content in cars increasing 

Growth in other transport modes, e.g. railway 
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ÅSolid, broad-based demand growth across 

segments and regions, but European 

macro uncertainty prevails 

ÅPrimary market deficits expected to 

continue in World ex-China, gradually 

reducing inventories 

ÅBauxite and alumina increasingly priced  

on their own merits 

ÅIncreasing upstream costs lifting Chinese 

cost curve ï uncertain effects on Chinaôs 

production and export growth 


